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are accepting payment, may I know i whether payment, is made in Indiain ja clandestine manner or in foreign exchange, which is deposited outside or brought to this country?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI; If any foreign exchange is received and de- j posited outside, without Government's knowledge, I can say nothing about it.
Within Government's knowledge there is nothing deposited. Within Government's knowledge, as I said, no foreign exchange has come. They are distributing news and features to About six newspapers. [ do not know whether they come only from West Germany or from other countries also. I do not know all that, because I have not made such detailed enquiries about these matters. No payment has come from outside, at any rate no substantial payment has come. That is all that I can say.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: In view of the information given by Mr. Arora, will the hon. Minister hold an enquiry?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: I cannot hold enquiries against every news agency. News agencies are from many countries.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: His information is that the particular press published a booklet saying something anti-national and they received money from a foreign country. In view of this very important information given in this House, will the hon. Minister please see that a proper enquiry is made into the matter?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAL If the hon. Member shows to me what he thinks i; being done, I shall certainly look into it.
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DELAYING OF PuBLIC S:-croR PROJECTS

FR i)

187. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: ' SHRI
M. M. DHARIA: SHRI G. R.
PATIL:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state.

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided not to go ahead with any more public sector projects in view of the poor performance of some public sector units; and

(b) if so, what are the names of the projects that will be delayed as a result of this decision?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) and (b) It is not possible to generalise on the question of performance of Public Enterprises. While the performance of some has been satisfactory, that of others has not been so. New projects in the public sector are undertaken after proper examination is made Of likely demand, existing capacity in public and private sectors, etc.; procedures have also been laid down for the preparation and scrutiny of feasibility studies/detailed project reports, etc.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A. G.
Kulkarni.
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May I j know from th, Government whether 1 the delay in investment in public sector activities or the decision not to go ahead with some expansion of the public sector activities is due to the insistent propaganda made by) certain vested interests in this country that the public sector has failed ? In this connection may I know from the Government, when they are now rightiy first taking up the feasibility study inclusive of project cost—and that is a proper procedure for starting big industries—
whether it is any vested interest propaganda that has caused tbe Government fo think over and to delay the action in expanding I th, public sector acticity, to attain a proper injra structure for the growth j of industries?

Oral Answers

SHRI K. C. PANT: No, Sir. As a matter of fact the public undertakings are expanding in scope as well as in number and even in 1967-68 a number of new projects have been sanctioned in the public sector. I may mention a few of them; Haldia Refineries; the Petrochemical Complex in Gujarat; the Korba Aluminium Project; the Khetri Copper Complex; the Ajmer Machine Tools
Unit, etc., etc.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Does not the Government think that investment in the public sector will also try to remove the recession in this country and give more opportunities for jobs? So in this connection also may I know whether the Government will implement the expansion of the public sector as desired?

SHRI K. C. PANT; It will help.
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wered my question at all.

It is not the
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SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: The public sector undertakings have come under great criticism in this country. I would like to know the position. I want the hon. Minister to tell me what has happened to the Pyrites and Chemicals Corporation which was established six or seven or eight years ago. Its performance according to the report seems to be so awfully bad. I am illustrating this only to point out that the public sector undertakings have come under very severe criticism in this country because of their failure—they have not been making profits—failure in the sense that the return from the capital invested has been so poor. What steps are being taken by the Government to see that a pronp comes from these publi undertakings? I do understand that they ar

return

necessary, but I also under- 1
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stand that there must be better return from these public undertakings.

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI; I agree that there should be better returns from these public undertakings. 1; is not a correct thing to say that they have all failed. If there arc bad returns, there are bad returns even from privately owned companies also. A lot of textile mills are under difficulty. They are not public sector. There are various reasons for this matter. Tt has already been said sometimes here that the proper thing is being done about the public sector undertakings, that we are going into ihe various factors which can make them more profitab'e, and soon this will be finalised and then the results will be placed before the House.

sy osATemw sy o AT
¥ oF qE AT AGAT { 59 gAE
g #iife =gia wodT s faar
fr afims "We@diFa w1 waF oY
M2 gugle ar dx AT g @ §
AT G A, FAT ATOCHT ATE ATA
TATLT F T GATE ATG FAT AT, 54 AW
#, faeat & &7 /), T90AT F 9 99,
farfye & wor =, 77 freeft & &7 =or i | wdr & g fgare mar an, ag
QI | g A& TFAHE F T2 Zraqd
&, g gv Aoqril & ors sy §, wglaar
& st e &, g3t 9v 9w ST 8,
agi 9r ¢ g7 ARAC ¥ Far Fod adf wex #, 30 qwrAT W7 fzaa W far 1 A oyt wf & gafar
FEAT AEAT 7; FIF g WTT-TH
& qagqrdr § wax gare faaa ofeas q¥2%, F FuAnT a7 g4 §, A9 Wy
T EETOT B O R T T
T F° FWT oW Wi o0 g
gavara afeadaar 2 o¢ griv 21
zafadr qfiem e 51 &Y wwTw
T @ g1 afiaw T o1 waw
zw weETL A aar fear § 37 ofcaw


1365 °hy' Answers

J¥2 5T nwrw Tadr 3T A% AT WA
2 T ofma @eaz & e oz awr qor
F4H AT 1 Ug ACRTT AT FE A ffreiaiza 3 faefr g 2 afr am efsan g aamr wo% sfefawws ez o, qredz Tz ¥, 4y & fa
sarar a-far gh) €1 a0 F wvoE
i@ s sor @y amar 2 w2 v
Rrear A1 & oar zat fax 93

gt w1 97 F fan 10 ) gw
AR TFEaT 3T

oY SYCRH W v o omas
WIAATT T45q BT £T 7 A%
¥ qaer e A zwar T ¥ O&
FAF AT TX 9 T 04§ A Jure

a@r g

T AT AEY

oFf VUANTEAN @ 4: 7L Aq w37 @ F1F ad 61 F oo 42y & anw
3T GFHT F WA 5.4 F 47 dq2
§ ot O wul T oawr 20 F

STHATHE | a9 9
&

] UANTQW : g4 4 AT E,
aY aar FIY F 4 & i FY

SHRI LOKANATH MTSRA: Sir, the public sector undertakings have come to be known in the country as white elephants. They are sources of great expenditure without any return, without the possibility of any return in the near future. Having gained that experience and having listened to all our so-called socialist friends in this House, may I ask whether the Government would kindly go into the matter of finding out in how many cases the public sector undertakings have not been commissioned during the target dates and if they have not been commissioned during the target dates, who have been found responsible for that and in how many cases people have been taken to task because of wrong dates given as target
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dates and because of the enormous delay which has added to further expenditure and further losses to these public sector undertakings? Have Government taken any action against anybody, any individual, in the public sector undertakings during these seven or eight or ten years when they have taken up these undertakings and during which time there has been inordinate delay in the functioning of these undertakings?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: The hon.
Member's question is swallowed in the remarks that he has made. That is usual with him. When the public sector question comes up, he and his friends always believe that they have gone out and they are finished. That is not true. It is aJso not true that all the public sector undertakings are not giving profit, there are several which are giving profit. All these facts have been given to the House.
But if my hon. friend does not want to appreciate truth as usually he does what can be done? We can go on supplying him with information again and again. If the hon. Member further asks the question, T will certainly supply this informa ion.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: For the progress of socialism in this country it is essential that the performance of the public sector should be satisfactory;
otherwise, it would create doubts in the minds of the people about the progress of socialism and people like Shri Lokanath Misra will always raise their voice against the public sector in this House.
Sir, in view of this fact, is it not necessary that the performance of the public secto- should be above suspicion and should be most satisfactory? The hon. Minister has just now' said that the performance of some public sector undertakings is satisfactory. Perhaps there are certain exceptional units like the Hindu ;tan Machine Tools and one or two others which are showing good
performance and making good progress.
But the other units have not made any progress. In view of this fact and
experience
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SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE: Sir, I

about the public sector units in this seek your protection. This is not the country, I would like to know from tbe way in which the Finance Minister hon. Minister whether th, Government is should treat the question of an hon. taking any concrete steps BO that their Member of this House. performance is more satisfactory and that instead of incurring losses they show MR. CHAIRMAN: How many substantial gain and profit? times you would like to have .

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAIL: A few SHRI A. P. CHATTERIEE: This is a minutes ago I said that all these factors specific question. are being gone into by the Cabinet itself
and that the result will be placed before MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not allow it. this honourable House. SHRI MORARJI R. DESAL If any-

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: Mr. body wants the protection of the Chair Chairman, Sir, there is no question of in this House from the hon. Member, it any person who believes or who has is the Minister.

some stake in the welfare of the Country SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: I can only ridiculing the public sector . .
undertakings. But then the way in have pity and sympathy for the Finance which the public sector undertakings are ~ Minister.

being managed leaves a great doubt as HRI MORARJIR. DESAIL: 1 do to the bona fides of the Ministry itiself. not require your pity.

We ar, prompted often to doubt
whether the Ministry concerned really
want, to make . . . CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO THE STATES

'MR. CHAIRMAN: Put a question. Do +188. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will the not make any deductions. Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

. SHRi A. P. CHATTERJEE: . . . the |\ ether there is any principle governing
. . the allocation of total Central assistance public sector undertakings prosper.

. . : to the States; if so, what is the principle;
My question is this: In view of the loss

L . and whether the said principle was
being incurred by several public sector followed by G ¢ for the all undertakings as the hon. Finance Minister °-.owed Dy overnment for the aflo-
has just now adm.tted and in view of the cation of the Central assistance for the further fact that the pub lie sector currentyear?
undertakings in many sectors are not THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE being managed properly, will the hon. MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
Finance Minister assure this House that PANT): (a) Yes, Sir. he will look to the personnel at the
head of these undertakings who are,
rightly, often suspected to be the agents
of big businessmen and who have wor-
med their way into the public sector undertakings in order to create dis- (i) Every State should receive first a quantum ruption there? This is my specific of 70 per cent of the total amount to b, question. distributed, in proportion to its population.

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: This is
the third time that the same question has
been put in another manner, and I refer to
the hon. Member to the reply that I hav,
already given.

(b) The Planning Commission have
adopted the following general principles for distributing the Central assistance for State
Plans:

